The Top-Up Subscription Shares (up to a maximum of 190,000,000 Shares) will be allotted

and issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM.

At the date of the AGM, the total number of Shares in issue was 5,483,054,464. The general

mandate has not been utilized since it was granted at the AGM. Accordingly, the maximum

number of new Shares which can be issued pursuant to the general mandate is 1,096,610,892

(representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM).

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that the Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent in full

and that there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement to immediately before completion of the Placing and the Top-Up Subscription,

the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of the

Placing and the Top-Up Subscription is as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing but

before the Top-Up Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Placing and

the Top-Up Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Sun East LLC (Note 1) 2,213,268,989 39.61 2,213,268,989 39.61 2,213,268,989 38.30

Fortune Venture Holding Limited

(“FVHL”) (Note 2) 241,760,000 4.33 241,760,000 4.33 241,760,000 4.18

Hui Wing Sang, Wilson (Note 3) 2,000,000 0.04 2,000,000 0.04 2,000,000 0.03

Zhu Shengliang (Note 4) 5,333,883 0.10 5,333,883 0.10 5,333,883 0.09

Public

Vendor 340,560,000 6.09 150,560,000 2.69 340,560,000 5.89

Placees (Note 5) – – 190,000,000 3.40 190,000,000 3.29

Other Shareholders 2,785,287,592 49.83 2,785,287,592 49.83 2,785,287,592 48.22

Total 5,588,210,464 100 5,588,210,464 100 5,778,210,464 100

Notes:

1. Sun East LLC is owned as to 35% by Dr Yeung Yung (shared commonly with his spouse under the laws

of California, the US) and 65% by Mr Ma Manwai (alias Ma Manwai, Philip) and Mr Jimmy Wang

(alias Wang Jian) as co-trustees for certain trusts established for the benefit of the children of Dr Yeung

Yung on 30 December 2002. Dr Yeung Yung (as well as his spouse) was deemed to be interested in these

2,213,268,989 Shares held by Sun East LLC under Part XV of the SFO.

2. FVHL, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is solely and  beneficially owned by Madam